

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

# 1947

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY TO ERECT POLE LINE 1127 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 53

#### Chapter 51

#### RESOLVE, to Provide for Reimbursing the Town of Hermon for Emergency Road Work.

Town of Hermon; reimbursed. Resolved: That the state highway commission is hereby authorized to reimburse the town of Hermon from future state aid joint funds when and as such become available, for emergency work done in the year 1946 on the Annis road (state aid highway No. 6) in permanently filling a bog.

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 52

### RESOLVE, Establishing the Opening Date for Fishing for White Perch in Wassookeag Lake in Dexter in the county of Penobscot.

Establishing the opening date for fishing for white perch in Wassookeag lake in Dexter in the county of Penobscot. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, be and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing the opening date for fishing for white perch in Wassookeag lake, in the town of Dexter in the county of Penobscot to be June 21st each year.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 53

#### RESOLVE, Permitting Central Maine Power Company to Erect Pole Line Across Property of Western Maine Sanatorium, in Hebron.

Ratification of action of governor and council, and governor, with approval of council, authorized to convey pole line easement. Resolved: That the action of the governor and council taken on January 3, 1946, permitting Central Maine Power Company of Augusta, Maine, to erect poles and power transmission lines over and across the land of the state located at Hebron, to wit: the Western Maine Sanatorium property, be, and the same hereby is, ratified, approved and confirmed; and be it further

Governor authorized to convey right and easement to enter upon certain land. Resolved: That the governor, with the approval of the council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to convey to Central Maine Power Company,

#### TOWN OF PALERMO

#### 1128 CHAP. 55

#### RESOLVES, 1947

for the sum of \$100, the perpetual right and easement to enter at any and all times upon a strip of land 150 feet in width owned by the state of Maine and located in the town of Hebron, county of Oxford and said state, and to erect, construct, maintain, repair, rebuild, respace, replace, operate and patrol electric transmission, distribution and communication lines consisting of suitable and sufficient poles and/or towers, with sufficient foundations, together with wires strung upon and extending between the same for the transmission and distribution of electric energy, together with all necessary fixtures, anchors, guys, braces, cables, wires and other electrical equipment and appurtenances, along and across said strip of land; also the right and easement at any and all times to cut down, trim and remove all trees, timber and bushes growing on said strip and to cut down, trim and remove such trees growing outside the limits of said strip as in falling would in the judgment of Central Maine Power Company, its successors and assigns, interfere with or endanger the operation and maintenance of the lines constructed along said strip; said strip being bounded on the north by a line parallel with and 75 feet distant northerly from the center line of the transmission line of Central Maine Power Company as now constructed along said strip, on the east by land of the Cushman Heirs, on the south by a line parallel with and 75 feet distant southerly from said center line, and on the west by land of the Buck estate.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 54

RESOLVE, Relating to Teaching Service of Frank Kent, of Guilford.

Teacher's pension granted to Frank Kent, of Guilford. Resolved: That Frank Kent, of Guilford, be and hereby is declared eligible to the provisions of sections 212 to 220, inclusive, of chapter 37 of the revised statutes of 1944, as amended by chapter 239 of the public laws of 1945.

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 55

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Palermo.

Town of Palermo; money reallocated. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of the town of Palermo by the 92nd legislature for the repairing of the road beginning at state aid road and extending over Level Hill, so called, to state aid road at North Palermo be, and hereby is,